days from the date of the donor’s 
surgery. 

Deceased Donor: 

Coverage is provided when using a 
deceased donor, per solid organ 
transplant for search, removal, 
storage, and transportation of the 
organ. 

Transplant Recipient:  
From thirty (30) days before the 
transplant to three hundred sixty-
five (365) days after a bone marrow 
transplant OR from five (5) days 
before the transplant to three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days after 
the transplant.  Coverage for the 
recipient in a transplant operation 
shall also provide reimbursement of 
any medical expenses of a live donor 
to the extent that benefits remain 
and are available under the 
recipient's policy, after benefits for